

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington

NO. 53482-7-II  
1/23/2020 3:45 PM  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAY ROBERT SPADONI,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 19-1-00335-18

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

CHAD M. ENRIGHT  
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 328-1577

**SERVICE**

Catherine E. Glinski  
Po Box 761  
Manchester, Wa 98353  
Email: cathyglinski@wavecable.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

    B. 3.5 HEARING FACTS.....7

    C. TRIAL FACTS .....12

III. ARGUMENT .....18

    THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT HOLDEN’S QUESTIONS TO SPADONI MADE IN AN EFFORT TO DETERMINE HIS MENTAL STATUS DID NOT CONSTITUTE CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION. ....18

        1. Standard of review. ....18

        2. Spadoni was not in custody for the purposes of *Miranda*. ....19

        3. Holden’s questions were not interrogation. ....22

        4. Any error would be harmless.....26

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991).....	26
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 3138, 82 L. Ed. 2d 317 (1984).....	21
<i>Heinemann v. Whitman County</i> , 105 Wn.2d 796, 718 P.2d 789 (1986).....	22
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420, 104 S. Ct. 1136, 79 L. Ed. 2d 409 (1984).....	20
<i>People v. Huffman</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 29, 359 N.E.2d 353 (1976).....	25
<i>People v. Jemmott</i> , 984 N.Y.S.2d 443 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) .....	24
<i>People v. Kenyon</i> , 970 N.Y.S.2d 638 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) .....	26
<i>People v. Nesby</i> , 554 N.Y.S.2d 894 (N.Y. App. Div.) .....	24, 25
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291, 100 S. Ct. 1682, 64 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1980).....	23
<i>State v. A.M.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 33, 448 P.3d 35 (2019).....	23
<i>State v. Braulick</i> , 379 Mont. 302, 349 P.3d 508 (2015).....	25
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 116 Wn. App. 219, 65 P.3d 325 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 76 Wn. App. 560, 886 P.2d 1164 (1995).....	21
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	26
<i>State v. Heritage</i> , 152 Wn.2d 210, 95 P.3d 345 (2004).....	19
<i>State v. Mayer</i> , 184 Wn.2d 548, 362 P.3d 745 (2015).....	27
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Reuben</i> , 62 Wn. App. 620, 814 P.2d 1177 (1991).....	26

<i>State v. Rosas-Miranda</i> , 176 Wn. App. 773, 309 P.3d 728 (2013).....	18
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 111 Wn.2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988).....	19, 23
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 83 So. 3d 1024 (La. 2012) .....	26
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 67 Wn. App. 127, 834 P.2d 624 (1992).....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....	20
<i>United States v. Farlee</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D.S.D. 2012) .....	25

**TREATISES**

1 W. LaFave & J. Israel, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> , § 6.6 (Supp.1991).....	21
